

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-120

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON, TO REPRESENT THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH ASIAN HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL CENTER REPRESENTED BY ITS CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND PRESIDENT DR. ANDRES M. LICAROS, JR. ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE VOLUNTARY BLOOD DONATION RECRUITMENT PROGRAM

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Article 85 (b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is he general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise he general supervision and control at programs, projects, services and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall(vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Republic Act 7719 otherwise known as AN ACT PROMOTING VOLUNTARY BLOOD DONATION, PROVIDING FOR AN ADEQUATE SUPPLY OF SAFE BLOOD, REGULATING BLOOD BANKS, AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF states that, "It is the policy of the State to promote and encourage voluntary blood donation by the citizenry, to instill public consciousness of the principle that blood donation is a humanitarian act and to mobilize all sectors of the community to participate in mechanisms for voluntary and non-profit collection of blood.";





M M M. M. M. A. AN ANG MUNTINLUPA!

Ma

Mu



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-120

WHEREAS, pursuant to the City of Muntinlupa's vision of a healthy constituency and the program KALUSUGAN under the 7K Agenda of the Honorable Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, the primacy of accessibility to health services by the Muntinlupenos will be underscored in the voluntary blood donation program (Program) with Asian Hospital Inc., (AHI);

WHEREAS, under the Program AHI, will conduct a regular blood donation drive at least once a year with the employees of the City Government of Muntinlupa (CGM) as donors;

WHEREAS, the MOA provides that the CGM shall be responsible for the preparation of the venue for the blood-letting; pre-registration of minimum 50 to maximum of 200 donors per mobile blood drive; promotion and awareness campaign prior to the scheduled date of blood donation; ensure that the donors are physically fit to undergo blood donation;

WHEREAS, AHI, shall provide the supplies and materials needed for the bloody letting activities; conduct physical examination and necessary tests and screening as well as counselling and on medical-health issues of the potential donor;

WHEREAS, the CGM is entitled to receive at least 30% of the infectious-screened blood units collected during the twelve-month period. Said portion will be used for the need of the CGM's employees and shall be available upon request of the CGM through its assigned coordinator;

WHEREAS, both parties are bound by the obligations under the Data Privacy Act and the provisions of the Anti-corrupt Practices Act if applicable;

NOW THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinupa, to authorize the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, to represent the City Government of Muntinlupa in the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Asian Hospital and Medical Center, represented by its Chief Executive Officer and President Dr. Andres M. Licaros, Jr., on the implementation of the Voluntary Blood Donation Recruitment Program.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 3rd day of October 2022, on its 14th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

Member

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY & BONCAYAC

Member

pr i M

An



CENTENNIAL CELERATION



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2022-120

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAWREY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

Member/

COUN. ENGR. MANDERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member!

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. ROPOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENGHID. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

fr 44 M. 7





CRITERIUM CENTRALION



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4
Resolution No. 2022-120

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIAC. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUPINO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

Date: 11 OCT 2022

Norie/10th SP

12 mg

AN ANG TAMA



Manne Manne

h Mer

Mu